index is a sub index of the Markit CDX North 
American High Yield index. The number of index 
constituents varies based upon the number of B 
rated constituents in the parent index. 

34 The Markit CDX North American Investment 
Grade index is composed of one hundred twenty 

five (125) investment grade entities domiciled in 
North America, distributed among five (5) sub- 
sectors. Each reference entity is given 
approximately equal weighting, and index 
constituents are periodically updated using a rules- 
based approach accounting for liquidity,